PROFINET
Contents
1 Important User Information ........................................................................................ 2
2 Installation ............................................................................................................................. 3
3 Connection .......................................................................................................................... 4
4 Device Configuration ..................................................................................................... 6
5 Operation ............................................................................................................................. 8
6 Packet Structures .............................................................................................................. 9

7 to 15 = Reserved
48-73 19 to 31 Reserved
1 Product type code:
4 = CSX Series
5 = MVS (two-line controller)
6 = EMX3
10 = MVX
11 = MVS (four-line controller)
2 Reading register 3 (Changed parameter value) will reset registers 2 (Changed parameter
number) and 4 (Parameters have changed).  Always read registers 2 and 4 before reading
register 3.
3 Bits 10~15 of register 4 report the soft starter's trip or warning code.  If the value of bits
0~4 is 6, the soft starter has tripped.  If bit 5 = 1, a warning has activated and the starter is
continuing to operate.
4 For models EMX3-0053B and smaller this value will be 10 times greater than the value
displayed on the keypad.
5 Powerscale functions as follows:
0 = multiply Power by 10 to get W
1 = multiply Power by 100 to get W
2 = Power is represented in kW
3 = multiply Power by 10 to get kW
710-15957-00A Profinet 15
PROFINET
6.4 Parameter Management (Read/write)
The Profinet Interface can read parameter values from and write parameter values to the soft
starter.  The interface handles one parameter at a time.
The interface references parameters according to their position in the starter's parameter list.
• Parameter number 1 corresponds to parameter 1A Motor Full Load Current
• The EMX3 has 159 parameters. Parameter number 159 corresponds to parameter
16X Low Control Volts.
• The MVS/MVX has 141 parameters. Parameter number 141 corresponds to
parameter 16W Overvoltage.
Master > Slave output bytes are structured as follows.
  Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
Byte 2 Parameter number to read/write
Byte 3 Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Write
parameter
Read
parameter Reserved
Byte 4 Low byte parameter value to write to soft starter/ zero data values for read
Byte 5 High byte parameter value to write to soft starter/ zero data values for read
Slave > Master input bytes are structured as follows.
  Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
Byte 114 Echo parameter number
Byte 115
Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved
Invalid
parameter
value
Invalid
parameter
number
Byte 116 Low byte parameter value read from soft starter
Byte 117 High byte parameter value read from soft starter
16 Profinet 710-15957-00A
PROFINET
6.5 Examples
Control Commands
Start the motor using parameter set 1
Byte 0 Byte 1 Byte 2 Byte 3 Byte 4 Byte 5 Byte 6 Byte 7
4 1
Start the motor, select via remote input
Byte 0 Byte 1 Byte 2 Byte 3 Byte 4 Byte 5 Byte 6 Byte 7
0 1
Stop the motor using the programmed soft stop for motor set 2
Byte 0 Byte 1 Byte 2 Byte 3 Byte 4 Byte 5 Byte 6 Byte 7
8 0
Quick stop the motor
Byte 0 Byte 1 Byte 2 Byte 3 Byte 4 Byte 5 Byte 6 Byte 7
16 0
Reset a trip
Byte 0 Byte 1 Byte 2 Byte 3 Byte 4 Byte 5 Byte 6 Byte 7
≤ 28 8